HILLSBOROUGH COUNTY

SHERIFF’S OFFICE

CHAD CHRONISTER, SHERIFF
August 5, 2024

SUBJECT: Request for Proposals 2024-019, Mental Health Pod Renovation

MESSAGE: Please note and acknowledge the following changes or additions to be included in
the referenced section(s) of 2024-019.

1. Part C Paragraph 11 is being removed in its entirety. The Davis-Bacon Act does not
apply to ARPA funded projects. All other Federal provisions included in the RFP still

apply.

2. Page 46 is being replaced in its entirety to remove the previously added Exhibit B
DOL Wage Determination F1.20240208.

Please complete the acknowledgement of this notice on the next page of this document
and include it in your proposal response.

Sincerely,

William V. Spinelli, CPA
Chief Financial Officer

WVS/ref

Enclosure

P.0.BOX 3371 « TAMPA, FLORIDA 33601 « PHONE 813-247-8000 - TEAMHCSO.COM



fﬂ%ﬁi‘?.. ” HILLSBOROUGH COUNTY
=\ SHERIFF’S OFFICE

CHAD CHRONISTER, SHERIFF
ACKNOWLEDGMENT OF AMENDMENT

We do hereby acknowledge the information and/or changes described in
Amendment #2 to Request for Proposals 2024-019, Mental Health Pod Renovation

PLEASE PRINT: Company Name:

By:

Title:

Date:

Signature:

(Signed Acknowledgment must be included with your Submission)

P.0.BOX 3371 « TAMPA, FLORIDA 33601 - PHONE 813-247-8000 + TEAMHCSO.COM



RFEP 2024-019 Mental Health Pod Renovation

subcontractors by the administering agency or the Secretary of Labor pursuant to Part II, Subpart
D of the Executive Order. In addition, the applicant agrees that if it fails or refuses to comply with
these undertakings, the administering agency may take any or all of the following actions: Cancel,
terminate, or suspend in whole or in part this grant (contract, loan, insurance, guarantee); refrain
from extending any further assistance to the applicant under the program with respect to which the
failure or refund occurred until satisfactory assurance of future compliance has been received from
such applicant; and refer the case to the Department of Justice for appropriate legal proceedings

9. BYRD ANTI-LOBBYING AMENDMENT. 31 U.S.C. § 1352 (AS AMENDED): Contractors who
apply or bid for an award of more than $100,000 shall file the required certification. Each tier
certifies to the tier above that it will not and has not used federally appropriated funds to pay any
person or organization for influencing or attempting to influence an officer or employee of any
agency, a Member of Congress, officer or employee of Congress, or an employee of a Member of
Congress in connection with obtaining any federal contract, grant, or any other award covered by
31 U.S.C. § 1352. Each tier shall also disclose any lobbying with non-federal funds that takes
place in connection with obtaining any federal award. Such disclosures are forwarded from tier to
tier up to the recipient who in turn will forward the certification(s) to the federal awarding agency.

If applicable, contractors must sign and submit the attached certification (Appendix III) to the
HCSO with each bid or offer exceeding $100,000.

10.  PROCUREMENT OF RECOVERED MATERIALS: In the performance of this contract, the
Contractor shall make maximum use of products containing recovered materials that are EPA-
designated items unless the product cannot be acquired;

Competitively within a timeframe providing for compliance with the contract performance
schedule;

Meeting contract performance requirements; or
At a reasonable price.

Information about this requirement, along with the list of EPA-designated items, is available at
EPA’s Comprehensive Procurement Guidelines webpage:
https://www.epa.gov/smm/comprehensive- procurement-guideline-cpg-program.

The Contractor also agrees to comply with all other applicable requirements of Section 6002 of the
Solid Waste Disposal Act.

11. COMPLIANCE WITH THE COPELAND “ANTI-KICKBACK” ACT: The contractor shall
comply with 18 U.S.C. § 874,40 U.S.C. § 3145, and the requirements of 29 C.F.R. Part 3 as may
be applicable, which are incorporated by reference into this contract. Subcontracts. The contractor
or subcontractor shall insert in any subcontracts the clause above and such other clauses as the
Federal Government may by appropriate instructions require, and also a clause requiring the
subcontractors to include these clauses in any lower tier subcontracts. The prime contractor shall
be responsible for the compliance by any subcontractor or lower tier subcontractor with all of
these contract clauses. Breach. A breach of the contract clauses above may be grounds for

PART C - SPECIFICATIONS Page 33 of 46




RFEP 2024-019 Mental Health Pod Renovation

LISTING OF ATTACHMENTS
1. APPENDIX I PDF Supplier packet
2. APPENDIX II PDF Statement of No Participation
3. APPENDIX III PDF Byrd Anti-Lobbying Amendment Certification
4. EXHIBIT A PDF Draft Award contract
S. ATTACHMENT 1 PDF Design Documents and drawings
S RO RN ———

LISTING OF ATTACHMENTS Page 46 of 46



